
UNITED KINGDOM MEETING SATURDAY, 24 SEP 2022

R1 24 Sep 2022 | Haydock | NOVICE STAKES
Distance: 1602m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP10,000
8:30 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 
	 1	
	 2	
	 3	 0
	 4	
	 5	 2
	 6	 3
	 7	
	 8	
	 9	
	10	 7
	11	 46

AMELIA’S AMBITION (IRE)
BALMAHA (IRE)
CATCH A STAR (IRE)
CHERRY
CONSERVATIONIST
DIVYA (IRE)
EASTERN EMPRESS
EZMERELLDA (IRE)
KRISTAL KLEAR (IRE)
MOVING COLOURS (IRE)
ORANGE MARTINI

58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58

6
4
10
5
3
8
11
7
1
9
2

R CLUTTERBUCK  1.5 
S M LEVEY
M HARLEY
H CROUCH
J FAHY
DAVID EGAN
R HAVLIN
C BISHOP
P J MCDONALD
D TUDHOPE
H DAVIES  1.5 

E DUNLOP
R HANNON
C APPLEBY
R BECKETT
C COX
E WALKER
J & T GOSDEN
A KING
H PALMER
C APPLEBY
A BALDING

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-1-0
	 1-�0�-0-1
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$2,028
$1,902
$0
$0
$0
$0
$634

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 AMELIA’S AMBITION (IRE) Trainer: E Dunlop Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Clutterbuck (a1.5) WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Galileo Gold Dam: Rahaala (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Paul Turner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................

2 BALMAHA (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Liwa Palace J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr R A Bartlett

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................

3 CATCH A STAR (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 10 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: M Harley WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Cracksman Dam: Sand Vixen J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
11 of 13	 20Aug22	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	 8]	 Rhiain Ingram	 57	 $5	 Chelsea Green	 1:30.65		  .... 13½.........................................always behind

4 CHERRY Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Mori J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Juddmonte

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING SATURDAY, 24 SEP 2022

5 CONSERVATIONIST Trainer: C Cox Barrier: 3 Total: 1-0-1-0 Prize Money: $2,028
Jockey: J Fahy WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Muhaarar Dam: Zuhoor Baynoona (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Cheveley Park Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 9	 26Aug22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 78	 [	 8]	 K Shoemark	 58	 $17	 Lose Yourself	 1:28.64		  ...... 2¼.....................................kept on one pace

6 DIVYA (IRE) Trainer: E Walker Barrier: 8 Total: 1-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,902
Jockey: David Egan WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Galileo (IRE) Dam: Nahema (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Lady Bamford

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
3 of 7	 02Sep22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 7]	 K Shoemark	 58	 $21	 Alseyoob	 1:46.15		  ...... 3¼........................no chance with easy winner

7 EASTERN EMPRESS Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 11 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Intrigued J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Denford Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................

8 EZMERELLDA (IRE) Trainer: A King Barrier: 7 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Bishop WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Intello (GER) Dam: Elraazy J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Barbury Lions 7

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................

9 KRISTAL KLEAR (IRE) Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 1 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sioux Nation (USA) Dam: Kristal Xenia (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Owen Grundy Carswell Studholme

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................

10 MOVING COLOURS (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 9 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Frankel Dam: Patroness J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
7 of 11	 07Sep22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 2]	 D Probert	 58	 $4.3	 Luckin Brew	 1:42.78		  ...... 7¼......................weakened inside final furlong
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING SATURDAY, 24 SEP 2022

11 ORANGE MARTINI Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 2 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $634
Jockey: H Davies (a1.5) WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Roaring Lion (USA) Dam: Strawberry Martini J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs J Redvers, S Lock & I A Balding

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
4 of 15	 21Jul22	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	16]	 W Cox	 57	 $17	 Olivia Maralda	 1:26.11		  ....... 11.................kept on into never dangerous 4th 
6 of 13	 20Aug22	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	12]	 W Cox	 58	 $17	 Chelsea Green	 1:30.65		  ...... 6¾................................. gradually weakened
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING SATURDAY, 24 SEP 2022

R2 24 Sep 2022 | Newmarket | ROYAL LODGE STAKES
Distance: 1609m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP125,000
8:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 411
	 2	 411
	 3	 5241
	 4	 491

DUBAI MILE (IRE)
FLYING HONOURS
GREENLAND (IRE)
THE FOXES (IRE)

58
58
58
58

2
1
4
3

D MUSCUTT
W BUICK
R L MOORE
D PROBERT

C & M JOHNSTON
C APPLEBY
A P O’BRIEN
A BALDING

2
2
2
2

C
C
C
C

IRE
UK
IRE
IRE

90
108
98
91

	 3-�2�-0-0
	 3-�2�-0-0
	 4-�1�-1-0
	 3-�1�-0-0

$7,851
$27,563
$18,939
$16,033

	2-�2�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4

1 DUBAI MILE (IRE) Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 2 Total: 3-2-0-0 Prize Money: $7,851
Jockey: D Muscutt WT: 58 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch ire c Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 3-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: Roaring Lion (USA) Dam: Beach Bunny (IRE) J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 24/08/22 (31 Days)
Owner: Ahmad Al Shaikh

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
4 of 10	 17Jul22	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 7]	 J Hart	 58	 $--	 Vince Le Prince	 1:24.97		  ...... 3¼.....................................kept on one pace
1 of 6	 07Aug22	 WND	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 2]	 D Muscutt	 59	 $--	 Relentless Voyager	1:47.49		  ...... 1¾...................................................ran on
1 of 11	 24Aug22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 6]	 D Muscutt	 62.5	 $*2.1	 Super Mo	 1:42.35		  ......... 4...................................................ran on

2 FLYING HONOURS Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 1 Total: 3-2-0-0 Prize Money: $27,563
Jockey: W Buick WT: 58 Good: 3-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 3-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Powder Snow (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 3-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/08/22 (36 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
4 of 13	 08Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 1]	 W Buick	 58	 $*2.1	 Epictetus	 1:24.28		  ...... 4½..........................................nearest finish
1 of 9	 27Jul22	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 105	 [	 6]	 James Doyle	 60.5	 $*1.5	 Starnberg	 1:30.61		  ...... 9½....................................stayed on strongly
1 of 6	 19Aug22	 SAL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 122	 [	 4]	 James Doyle	 58.5	 $*1.4	 Stormbuster	 1:41.97		  ...... 5½............................................. impressive

3 GREENLAND (IRE) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 4 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: $18,939
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 58 Good: 3-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo bay ire c Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Saxon Warrior (JPN) Dam: Aktoria (FR) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/08/22 (26 Days)
Owner: Mrs J Magnier/m Tabor/d Smith/westerbe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
5 of 11	 26Jun22	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 HCP	 64	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 59.5	 $6.5	 Proud And Regal	 1:29.46		  ...... 3¼.........kept on without threatening final furlong
2 of 8	 13Jul22	 KIA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 107	 [	 7]	 W M Lordan	 60	 $*2.3	 Papilio	 1:44.52		  ......... 1.. no extra and kept on same pace close home
4 of 6	 05Aug22	 TIP	 turf	 1500	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 4]	 R L Moore	 59.5	 $6	 Hellsing	 1:35.12		  ...... 2¾......................... no extra in 4th close home
1 of 6	 29Aug22	 ROS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 123	 [	 5]	 W M Lordan	 60	 $*1.7	 Ma Belle Artiste	 1:33.22		  ...... 2¾............................................ comfortably

4 THE FOXES (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 3 Total: 3-1-0-0 Prize Money: $16,033
Jockey: D Probert WT: 58 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Churchill (IRE) Dam: Tanaghum J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/07/22 (56 Days)
Owner: King Power Racing Co Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
4 of 14	 13May22	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 4]	 D Probert	 60.5	 $5	 Dark Thirty	 1:17.28		  ......... 2........... one pace and held when lost 3rd post
9 of 13	 18Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 3]	 D Probert	 59.5	 $--	 Holloway Boy	 1:28.12		  .... 10¼....................... ridden and weakened 2f out
1 of 9	 30Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 7]	 D Probert	 58	 $8.5	 Classic	 1:27.31		  ........nk.................stayed on well inside final furlong
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING SATURDAY, 24 SEP 2022

R3 24 Sep 2022 | Haydock | OLD BOSTON HANDICAP
Distance: 1602m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP30,000
9:05 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 030946
	 2	 115062
	 3	 111544
	 4	 020842
	 5	 585008
	 6	 213
	 7	 114538
	 8	 261740
	 9	 216241
	10	 611160
	11	 226503
	12	 754112
	13	 621224

ASTRO KING (IRE)
BOARDMAN
MONTASSIB
AL RUFAA (FR)
YOUNG FIRE
AKHU NAJLA
CHANCE
FAME AND ACCLAIM (IRE)
ENCOURAGEABLE (IRE)
WANEES
HARROW (IRE)
AUDITOR
BILLYB (FR)

63.5
63
62
61.5
60.5
60.5
60
59.5
58.5
58
58
58
55.5

13
4
7
5
12
2
9
10
6
1
3
8
11

R CLUTTERBUCK  1.5 
D ALLAN
S DONOHOE
R HAVLIN
D TUDHOPE
DAVID EGAN
A KIRBY
C HARDIE
P J MCDONALD
D O’NEILL
H DAVIES  1.5 
S M LEVEY
S GRAY

SIR M STOUTE
T EASTERBY
W HAGGAS
J & T GOSDEN
D O’MEARA
R VARIAN
S & E CRISFORD
J L EYRE
JAMES HORTON
C HILLS
A BALDING
M MEADE
MRS A DUFFIELD

5
6
4
5
7
3
6
5
3
3
3
3
3

H
G
G
G
G
C
G
G
C
G
G
C
G

IRE
UK
UK
FR
FR
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
FR

101
100
97
96
94
98
93
92
94
93
93
93
87

	13-�3�-2-3
	30-�7�-2-1
	 6-�3�-0-0
	16-�4�-3-0
	58-�7�-10-2
	 3-�1�-1-1
	22-�6�-3-2
	28-�4�-4-5
	 6-�2�-2-0
	 6-�3�-0-0
	13-�3�-4-2
	10-�3�-2-1
	11-�2�-3-0

$84,224
$131,228
$37,416
$45,916
$148,841
$12,072
$63,309
$84,345
$21,556
$26,316
$198,042
$34,207
$25,507

	8-�2�-1-2
	12-�3�-2-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	28-�1�-7-1
	2-�1�-0-1
	13-�3�-3-1
	21-�3�-4-3
	4-�1�-1-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	4-�0�-2-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	4-�1�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 ASTRO KING (IRE) Trainer: Sir M Stoute Barrier: 13 Total: 13-3-2-3 Prize Money: $84,224
Jockey: R Clutterbuck (a1.5) WT: 63.5 Good: 9-1-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b ire h Fav: 7-1-2-2 58+kg: 10-2-1-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-1-2
Sire: Kingman Dam: Astroglia (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 13-3-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-1-1 Last Win: 07/04/21 (535 Days)
Owner: Mr Saeed Suhail

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 18	 19Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 104	 [	17]	 R L Moore	 61	 $*7.5	 Cruyff Turn	 1:36.03		  ...... 1¼..................................stayed on one pace
25 of 26	 25Sep21	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 38	 [	17]	 R L Moore	 59	 $8.5	 Bedouin’s Story	 1:49.57		  .... 25½................................................... eased
9 of 15	 30Apr22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 100	 [	 7]	 M Crehan	 60.5	 $--	 Redarna	 1:36.63		  ...... 2¼.................. staying on when not much room 
4 of 29	 15Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 101	 [	 9]	 R L Moore	 60.5	 $10	 Dark Shift	 1:39.13		  ...... 3¼........stayed on same pace inside final furlong
6 of 6	 24Jul22	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 3]	 R L Moore	 60.5	 $5	 Alflaila	 1:44.64	 	 .... 12¾............. weakened approaching final furlong

2 BOARDMAN Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 4 Total: 30-7-2-1 Prize Money: $131,228
Jockey: D Allan WT: 63 Good: 23-6-2-1 Track: 3-2-0-0

6yo bay uk g Fav: 7-4-0-0 58+kg: 19-5-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-3-2-1
Sire: Kingman Dam: Nimble Thimble (USA) J+H: 9-4-0-0 Turf: 30-7-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-0-0 Last Win: 28/05/22 (119 Days)
Owner: Mr Ball, Mr Hodkinson, Mr Malley & Ptr

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 28May22	 CHS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 101	 [	 2]	 D Allan	 60	 $*2.6	 Mykonos St John	 1:33.42		  ...... 1¼...................................... won going away
5 of 9	 11Jun22	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	 1]	 D Allan	 64	 $--	 Lion Tower	 1:24.40		  ...... 3¾..........................kept on but no impression
10 of 12	 02Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 84	 [	 7]	 D Allan	 62.5	 $6.5	 Tacarib Bay	 1:31.21		  ...... 6¾.........................................no impression
6 of 11	 20Aug22	 CHS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 9]	 S B Kirrane	 61.5	 $8	 Percy’s Lad	 1:30.37		  ...... 4½................................................. kept on
2 of 8	 29Aug22	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 101	 [	 1]	 S B Kirrane	 62.5	 $7.5	 Shelir	 1:38.20		  ........ ½..................every inside final furlong kept on

3 MONTASSIB Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 7 Total: 6-3-0-0 Prize Money: $37,416
Jockey: S Donohoe WT: 62 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 5-2-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Felwah J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 20/05/22 (127 Days)
Owner: Somerville Lodge Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 4	 24Apr22	 WTH	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 8]	 T Marquand	 61.5	 $*1.3	 Eeetee	 1:27.42		  ...... 2½...........................pushed clear final furlong
1 of 8	 20May22	 GWO	turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 102	 [	 7]	 T Marquand	 56	 $*2.5	 Marshal Dan	 1:29.59		  ...... 2½.............................. drew clear close home
5 of 29	 16Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 98	 [	 1]	 T Marquand	 59	 $--	 Inver Park	 1:26.12		  ...... 1½.....................................not reach leaders
4 of 18	 09Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 98	 [	 6]	 C Fallon	 57	 $*4.6	 Bless Him	 1:22.84		  ...... 1½......................... kept on inside final furlong
4 of 10	 06Aug22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 98	 [	11]	 D Tudhope	 62.5	 $*2.3	 Jungle Cove	 1:39.49		  ...... 1¾..........................................nearest finish

4 AL RUFAA (FR) Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 5 Total: 16-4-3-0 Prize Money: $45,916
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 61.5 Good: 10-2-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b fr g Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 12-4-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kingman Dam: Clarmina (IRE) J+H: 11-4-3-0 Turf: 14-4-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-2-1-0 Last Win: 08/08/20 (777 Days)
Owner: Al Shaqab Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 03Mar22	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 94	 [	 3]	 R Havlin	 58	 $*2.8	 Stone Soldier	 1:28.76		  ......... 2.............................went 2nd towards finish
22 of 29	 16Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 8]	 R Havlin	 60	 $--	 Inver Park	 1:26.12		  .... 12¼.......... weakening when hampered soon after
8 of 18	 09Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 4]	 R Havlin	 57.5	 $--	 Bless Him	 1:22.84		  ...... 4½.........................stayed on same pace after
4 of 6	 06Aug22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	 3]	 B Sayette	 62.5	 $--	 Mitrosonfire	 1:24.13	 	 ...... 1½................................... not trouble leaders
2 of 5	 20Aug22	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 3]	 R Havlin	 64	 $3	 Zainalarab	 1:29.19		  ...... 1¼..................................no match for winner
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5 YOUNG FIRE Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 12 Total: 58-7-10-2 Prize Money: $148,841
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 60.5 Good: 25-0-7-2 Track: 7-3-0-1

7yo bay fr g Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 31-4-5-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 28-1-7-1
Sire: Fuisse (FR) Dam: Young Majesty (USA) J+H: 7-2-1-1 Turf: 45-6-10-2 Soft/Heavy: 25-6-3-0 Last Win: 03/07/21 (448 Days)
Owner: Mr Evan M Sutherland

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 18	 29Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	 5]	 S M Levey	 59.5	 $--	 Orbaan	 1:37.13		  ...... 4¾..................................kept on final furlong
5 of 7	 06Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 6]	 D Probert	 63.5	 $6.5	 Mr Mccann	 1:46.15		  ...... 3¼..............................one paced final furlong
14 of 18	 18Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	20]	 D Probert	 59	 $--	 Blue For You	 1:34.59		  ...... 8¼.................................Always towards rear
11 of 14	 25Aug22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	 5]	 Jason Watson	 62	 $17	 Menai Bridge	 1:42.08		  ...... 4¼........................................never on terms
8 of 14	 15Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 76	 [	 7]	 Jason Watson	 62.5	 $--	 Raising Sand	 1:39.77		  ...... 3¾..................... never better than mid-division

6 AKHU NAJLA Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 2 Total: 3-1-1-1 Prize Money: $12,072
Jockey: David Egan WT: 60.5 Good: 3-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-1
Sire: Kingman Dam: Galicuix J+H: 3-1-1-1 Turf: 3-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/04/22 (151 Days)
Owner: KHK Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 11	 12Oct21	 LES	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 3]	 David Egan	 59.5	 $*3.5	 Ikhtiraaq	 1:28.38		  ........nk..................................stayed on one pace
1 of 10	 26Apr22	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	10]	 David Egan	 57.5	 $*1.8	 Knight Of Honour	 1:35.39		  ...... 6½............................................comfortable
3 of 6	 19May22	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 4]	 David Egan	 58	 $3.3	 My Prospero	 1:41.94		  ...... 7¾......................weakened inside final furlong

7 CHANCE Trainer: S & E Crisford Barrier: 9 Total: 22-6-3-2 Prize Money: $63,309
Jockey: A Kirby WT: 60 Good: 13-3-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo ch uk g Fav: 6-4-1-0 58+kg: 16-5-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-3-3-1
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Harem Lady (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 19-4-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 9-3-2-1 Last Win: 08/01/22 (259 Days)
Owner: Mr Khalifa Saeed Sulaiman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 08Jan22	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 100	 [	 5]	 R Coakley	 60.5	 $--	 Habit Rouge	 2:08.12		  ......... 1.................................................. readily
4 of 4	 29Jan22	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 77	 [	 1]	 J Mitchell	 60.5	 $2.3	 Palavecino	 2:03.67		  ...... 9½..........................ridden and found nil 2f out
5 of 11	 02Jul22	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 8]	 James Doyle	 59	 $29	 Sinjaari	 1:41.44		  ...... 2¾......................... plugged on final 110 yards
3 of 4	 01Aug22	 AYR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 2]	 H Burns	 63	 $4.3	 What’s The Story	 2:10.64		  ...... 4¾................................... not trouble leaders
8 of 9	 19Aug22	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 4]	 R Coakley	 62.5	 $17	 Atrium	 1:40.17		  ...... 8½.......... ridden and weakened from over 2f out

8 FAME AND ACCLAIM (IRE) Trainer: J L Eyre Barrier: 10 Total: 28-4-4-5 Prize Money: $84,345
Jockey: C Hardie WT: 59.5 Good: 14-1-2-3 Track: 2-1-0-0

5yo bay ire g Fav: 3-1-0-0 58+kg: 17-2-3-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 21-3-4-3
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Applause (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 21-2-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-1-0 Last Win: 09/06/22 (107 Days)
Owner: Rp Racing Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 06May22	 CHS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 6]	 L Edmunds	 56.5	 $21	 Red Mirage	 1:31.78		  ...... 2½...................................kept on same pace
1 of 5	 09Jun22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 95	 [	 4]	 L Edmunds	 60	 $6.5	 Stately Home	 1:41.51		  ........nk.................................... stayed on gamely
7 of 9	 28Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 7]	 L Edmunds	 64	 $--	 Austrian Theory	 1:44.22		  .... 10¼.........................weakened from over 1f out
4 of 7	 06Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 7]	 L Edmunds	 62	 $19	 Mr Mccann	 1:46.15		  ...... 1¼................ headed and no extra final 110yds
14 of 16	 11Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 48	 [	 6]	 P Hanagan	 57	 $34	 Atrium	 1:38.54		  .... 16¼.......................................soon weakened

9 ENCOURAGEABLE (IRE) Trainer: James Horton Barrier: 6 Total: 6-2-2-0 Prize Money: $21,556
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 58.5 Good: 5-1-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Dutch Courage J+H: 6-2-2-0 Turf: 5-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 03/09/22 (21 Days)
Owner: John and Jess Dance

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 19Apr22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 6]	 P J Mcdonald	 57.5	 $3.1	 Vintage Choice	 1:26.23		  ...... 1¼...................................................ran on
6 of 6	 19May22	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 6]	 P J Mcdonald	 58	 $19	 My Prospero	 1:41.94		  .... 14½.............. pushed along and weakened 2f out
2 of 5	 17Jul22	 RED	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 4]	 P J Mcdonald	 57	 $*2.2	 Azano	 1:34.01		  ......... 1..........................................nearest finish
4 of 7	 27Jul22	 RED	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 5]	 P J Mcdonald	 61	 $*2.4	 Point Lynas	 1:36.94		  ...... 2¼.....................................kept on one pace
1 of 7	 03Sep22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 92	 [	 7]	 P J Mcdonald	 59	 $3.8	 Positive Impact	 1:43.87		  ...... 2¼............................................ comfortably

10 WANEES Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 1 Total: 6-3-0-0 Prize Money: $26,316
Jockey: D O’neill WT: 58 Good: 5-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Le Havre (IRE) Dam: Waldnah J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 6-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 22/04/22 (155 Days)
Owner: Shadwell Estate Company Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 04Sep21	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 3]	 D O’neill	 58	 $--	 Alotaibi	 1:28.15		  ........ ½............................................kept on well
1 of 10	 30Sep21	 SAL	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 84	 [	 1]	 J Crowley	 61	 $*2.8	 Zulu Tracker	 1:30.70		  ........ ¾................. stayed on to lead final 110 yards
1 of 10	 22Apr22	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 5]	 J Crowley	 56.5	 $4.5	 City Runner	 1:46.25		  ........ ½...................stayed on to lead towards finish
6 of 30	 16Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	21]	 J Crowley	 56.5	 $7.5	 Thesis	 1:38.56		  ......... 3.................... never going pace to challenge
12 of 13	 28Jul22	 GWO	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 16	 [	10]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $8.5	 Warren Point	 2:05.15		  .... 30¼.......................................soon weakened
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11 HARROW (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 3 Total: 13-3-4-2 Prize Money: $198,042
Jockey: H Davies (a1.5) WT: 58 Good: 13-3-4-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr ire g Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 5-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-2-0
Sire: El Kabeir (USA) Dam: School Run (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 11-3-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/09/21 (380 Days)
Owner: Highclere Thoroughbred Racing - Wister

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 31Mar22	 CFC	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 112	 [	 4]	 D Probert	 59.5	 $*2.5	 Dark Moon Rising	 1:37.99		  ...... 1¼............................. never able to challenge
6 of 6	 05May22	 CHS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 3]	 D Probert	 58	 $8.5	 Star Of India	 2:12.25		  .... 11¼.............................. weakened final furlong
5 of 6	 19May22	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 5]	 D Probert	 58	 $17	 My Prospero	 1:41.94		  .... 14¼............. weakened approaching final furlong
25 of 30	 16Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	33]	 H Davies	 56.5	 $--	 Thesis	 1:38.56		  .... 14¾.............................................. prominent
3 of 10	 08Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 2]	 A Atzeni	 58.5	 $12	 New Kingdom	 1:24.93		  ...... 1¼................................not pace to challenge

12 AUDITOR Trainer: M Meade Barrier: 8 Total: 10-3-2-1 Prize Money: $34,207
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 58 Good: 9-3-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 4-3-1-0 58+kg: 8-3-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Crown (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-1 Turf: 10-3-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/07/22 (70 Days)
Owner: Aquis Farm & Manton Park

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 14May22	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 5]	 James Doyle	 58	 $11	 Harry Three	 1:11.71		  ...... 6¼......................... kept on inside final furlong
4 of 8	 11Jun22	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 8]	 K Shoemark	 59.5	 $13	 Golden Voice	 1:31.02		  ...... 3¼.................................. some late headway
1 of 9	 24Jun22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 3]	 W Buick	 61	 $*3.3	 Silken Petals	 1:26.32		  ......... 2...................................................ran on
1 of 5	 16Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 2]	 W Buick	 61.5	 $*2.8	 Outrun The Storm	 1:23.97		  ........ ¾....... ridden and stayed on to lead close home
2 of 9	 19Aug22	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 2]	 S M Levey	 58	 $*4.3	 Atrium	 1:40.17		  ...... 1¼................. ran on but headed towards finish

13 BILLYB (FR) Trainer: Mrs A Duffield Barrier: 11 Total: 11-2-3-0 Prize Money: $25,507
Jockey: S Gray WT: 55.5 Good: 11-2-3-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Raven’s Pass (USA) Dam: Aztec Queen J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 9-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/07/22 (79 Days)
Owner: Mr David K Barker

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 24Jun22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 3]	 P Hanagan	 57	 $23	 Amaysmont	 1:41.49		  ........................................ ran on but headed post
1 of 7	 07Jul22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 5]	 P Mulrennan	 58	 $6.5	 No Nay Nicki	 1:23.77		  ...... 1¼.................................................. readily
2 of 4	 22Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 5]	 P Hanagan	 61.5	 $2.8	 Tipperary Moon	 1:28.07		  ........ ¾.................. stayed on to go 2nd close home
2 of 13	 26Aug22	 THR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 7]	 P Hanagan	 56	 $6.5	 Carnival Zain	 1:26.07		  ........ ½......................................not reach winner
4 of 10	 08Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 1]	 P Hanagan	 56	 $--	 New Kingdom	 1:24.93		  ...... 2¼.........................................no impression
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R4 24 Sep 2022 | Newmarket | CHEVELEY PARK STAKES
Distance: 1207m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP291,580
9:25 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 211
	 2	 1121
	 3	 112338
	 4	 1214
	 5	 1268
	 6	 11112
	 7	 2411
	 8	 513211
	 9	 2111
	10	 3314

JULIET SIERRA
LEZOO
MALRESCIA (IRE)
MAWJ (IRE)
MAYLANDSEA
MEDITATE (IRE)
SWINGALONG (IRE)
TREASURE TROVE (IRE)
TRILLIUM
WAVE MACHINE (FR)

58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58

2
6
8
1
10
3
5
9
7
4

R HORNBY
W BUICK
A ATZENI
R DAWSON
T MARQUAND
R L MOORE
C LEE
W J LEE
P DOBBS
D MUSCUTT

R BECKETT
R BECKETT
G BOUGHEY
S BIN SUROOR
M BELL
A P O’BRIEN
K R BURKE
P TWOMEY
R HANNON
J P MURTAGH

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
FR

97
104
94
105
102
112
107
102
111
86

	 3-�2�-1-0
	 4-�3�-1-0
	 7-�2�-2-2
	 4-�2�-1-0
	 4-�1�-1-0
	 5-�4�-1-0
	 4-�2�-1-0
	 8-�3�-1-3
	 4-�3�-1-0
	 4-�1�-0-2

$32,948
$84,326
$34,696
$98,838
$30,878
$230,292
$158,968
$99,380
$115,962
$13,508

	3-�2�-1-0
	3-�2�-1-0
	3-�1�-1-1
	4-�2�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�2�-0-0
	3-�2�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	2-�1�-1-0
	2-�1�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 JULIET SIERRA Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 2 Total: 3-2-1-0 Prize Money: $32,948
Jockey: R Hornby WT: 58 Good: 3-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk f Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 2-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-1-0
Sire: Bated Breath Dam: Kilo Alpha J+H: 3-2-1-0 Turf: 3-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/09/22 (23 Days)
Owner: Juddmonte

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 8	 22Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 5]	 R Hornby	 57	 $3.8	 Streets Of Gold	 1:13.51		  ...... 1½......... ran on to go second inside final furlong
1 of 9	 04Aug22	 NTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	 5]	 R Hornby	 58	 $--	 Vultar	 1:14.26		  ......... 2.................................................. readily
1 of 12	 01Sep22	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 128	 [	 9]	 R Hornby	 58	 $*7	 All The Time	 1:12.93		  ........nk.. ridden and stayed on well inside final furlong

2 LEZOO Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 6 Total: 4-3-1-0 Prize Money: $84,326
Jockey: W Buick WT: 58 Good: 4-3-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 4-3-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-1-0
Sire: Zoustar (AUS) Dam: Roger Sez (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/07/22 (63 Days)
Owner: Marc Chan & Andrew Rosen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 12	 11Jun22	 BAT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 5]	 H Crouch	 58	 $13	 Cuban Mistress	 1:01.19		  ......... 1...................................... won going away
1 of 11	 25Jun22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	 5]	 L Dettori	 58	 $4	 Malrescia	 1:12.52		  ...... 1¾...............pushed along and won going away
2 of 6	 08Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 103	 [	 4]	 L Dettori	 58	 $*2.6	 Mawj	 1:11.02		  ........ ½.................................no extra close home
1 of 9	 23Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 104	 [	 9]	 L Dettori	 58	 $*2.4	 Kinta	 1:14.07		  ......... 1.................... ridden clear inside final furlong

3 MALRESCIA (IRE) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 8 Total: 7-2-2-2 Prize Money: $34,696
Jockey: A Atzeni WT: 58 Good: 4-0-2-2 Track: 1-0-1-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 3-2-0-1 58+kg: 3-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-1
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Tecla (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-2-0-0 Last Win: 24/05/22 (123 Days)
Owner: Mrs A G Kavanagh

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 24May22	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	 6]	 K Shoemark	 60.5	 $*1.8	 The X O	 1:11.46		  ...... 4¼..........................................unchallenged
2 of 11	 25Jun22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	10]	 K Shoemark	 58	 $3.5	 Lezoo	 1:12.52		  ...... 1¾........................................kept on for 2nd
3 of 8	 10Jul22	 DEA	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 3]	 K Shoemark	 55.5	 $--	 Sivana	 -- --- --		  ........nk.............................................. stayed on
3 of 10	 03Sep22	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  G 	 G3	 88	 [	10]	 C Shepherd	 57.5	 $21	 Mischief Magic	 1:12.87		  ...... 3¼.............................. lost 2nd towards finish
8 of 8	 11Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1000	  S 	 G2	 49	 [	 2]	 W Buick	 57.5	 $13	 Trillium	 0:59.34		  ....... 24................................ lost place over 2f out

4 MAWJ (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Suroor Barrier: 1 Total: 4-2-1-0 Prize Money: $98,838
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 58 Good: 4-2-1-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 4-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-1-0
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Modern Ideals J+H: 4-2-1-0 Turf: 4-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/07/22 (78 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 10	 14May22	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 7]	 R Dawson	 58	 $--	 Believing	 1:13.47		  ...... 4¾............................................. impressive
2 of 16	 17Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 99	 [	 7]	 R Dawson	 58	 $*2.9	 Meditate	 1:14.38		  ...... 1¾.............................................. stayed on
1 of 6	 08Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 105	 [	 5]	 R Dawson	 58	 $5.5	 Lezoo	 1:11.02		  ........ ½............................. asserted towards finish
4 of 13	 18Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 118	 [	11]	 R Dawson	 59.5	 $--	 Swingalong	 1:10.80		  ......... 3...................................kept on same apce
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5 MAYLANDSEA Trainer: M Bell Barrier: 10 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: $30,878
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 58 Good: 4-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo br uk f Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Havana Grey Dam: Different J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/05/22 (125 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing Lxxi And Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 9	 22May22	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 6]	 David Egan	 58	 $6.5	 Keep Bidding	 1:00.76		  ...... 2½.................................................. readily
2 of 21	 15Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 G2	 103	 [	 7]	 David Egan	 58	 $--	 Dramatised	 0:59.34		  ...... 1¾.....................never any chance with winner
6 of 6	 08Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 77	 [	 2]	 David Egan	 58	 $3.3	 Mawj	 1:11.02		  ......... 8.............................. weakened final furlong
8 of 10	 12Aug22	 NBU	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 8]	 A Atzeni	 58	 $*2.9	 Cuban Mistress	 1:00.24		  ...... 8¼........................................... no response

6 MEDITATE (IRE) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 3 Total: 5-4-1-0 Prize Money: $230,292
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 58 Good: 3-3-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo brown ire f Fav: 3-2-1-0 58+kg: 5-4-1-0 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Pembina (IRE) J+H: 4-3-1-0 Turf: 5-4-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 20/08/22 (35 Days)
Owner: M Tabor/d Smith/mrs J Magnier/westerbe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 10Apr22	 CUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 HCP	 67	 [	 3]	 R L Moore	 58	 $2.9	 Drunk In Love	 1:04.07		  ...... 3¼....................................................easily
1 of 7	 15May22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 112	 [	 7]	 W M Lordan	 58	 $--	 Comhra	 1:11.41		  ...... 1¼......led inside final 150 yards and kept on well
1 of 16	 17Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 105	 [	 4]	 R L Moore	 58	 $3.3	 Mawj	 1:14.38		  ...... 1¾...................................................ran on
1 of 7	 20Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 123	 [	 1]	 R L Moore	 58	 $*1.6	 Olivia Maralda	 1:23.43		  ........ ¾...................reduced advantage close home
2 of 11	 11Sep22	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 G1	 133	 [	12]	 R L Moore	 58	 $*2.3	 Tahiyra	 1:29.16		  ...... 2¼............................no impression on winner

7 SWINGALONG (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 5 Total: 4-2-1-0 Prize Money: $158,968
Jockey: C Lee WT: 58 Good: 4-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch ire f Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 4-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-0-0
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Pilates (IRE) J+H: 2-1-1-0 Turf: 4-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/08/22 (37 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Juma Dalmook Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 7	 01Jun22	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 2]	 C Lee	 58	 $*2.8	 All The Time	 1:00.30		  ......... 5........................................kept on for 2nd
4 of 11	 15Jul22	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 4]	 W Buick	 58	 $5	 Trillium	 1:13.58		  ...... 5¾................................................. kept on
1 of 11	 01Aug22	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 107	 [	 6]	 S James	 58	 $*2.6	 Barefoot Angel	 1:11.22		  ......... 6....................................................easily
1 of 13	 18Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 125	 [	14]	 C Lee	 58	 $34	 Queen Me	 1:10.80		  ........nk............................................kept on well

8 TREASURE TROVE (IRE) Trainer: P Twomey Barrier: 9 Total: 8-3-1-3 Prize Money: $99,380
Jockey: W J Lee WT: 58 Good: 6-3-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo chestnut ire f Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Siyouni (FR) Dam: Pichola Dance (IRE) J+H: 7-2-1-3 Turf: 8-3-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 27/08/22 (28 Days)
Owner: Merry Fox Stud Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 17Jun22	 DWR	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 9]	 C D Hayes	 58	 $*1.7	 Thunderbear	 1:02.52		  ...... 4½....................................................easily
3 of 7	 20Jul22	 NAA	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	 1]	 W J Lee	 58	 $6	 Lady Hollywood	 0:59.81		  ...... 2¾............................................kept on well
2 of 7	 13Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 138	 [	 4]	 W J Lee	 57.5	 $--	 Mauiewowie	 1:00.48		  ....... hd........................................... headed post
1 of 9	 20Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 133	 [	 4]	 W J Lee	 56.5	 $5.5	 Rocket Rodney	 0:57.71		  ...... 1¾....................................stayed on strongly
1 of 10	 27Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 155	 [	 8]	 W J Lee	 58	 $*2.6	 Ocean Quest	 1:13.94		  ....... hd................................................... all out

9 TRILLIUM Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 7 Total: 4-3-1-0 Prize Money: $115,962
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 58 Good: 3-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Marsh Hawk J+H: 3-3-0-0 Turf: 4-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 11/09/22 (13 Days)
Owner: Rockcliffe Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 4	 17Jun22	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 3]	 T P Queally	 58	 $4.5	 Galeron	 1:12.12		  ...... 1¼............................................kept on well
1 of 11	 15Jul22	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 106	 [	 3]	 P Dobbs	 58	 $*3	 Sassy Belle	 1:13.58		  ......... 4....................................................easily
1 of 8	 27Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1000	  G 	 G3	 106	 [	 6]	 P Dobbs	 57.5	 $--	 Rocket Rodney	 0:56.68		  ...... 1¼............................................ comfortably
1 of 8	 11Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1000	  S 	 G2	 128	 [	 5]	 P Dobbs	 57.5	 $2.8	 The Platinum Queen	0:59.34		  ....... hd........................................ led last strides

10 WAVE MACHINE (FR) Trainer: J P Murtagh Barrier: 4 Total: 4-1-0-2 Prize Money: $13,508
Jockey: D Muscutt WT: 58 Good: 4-1-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo bay fr f Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 3-1-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-1
Sire: Shalaa (IRE) Dam: Kisses Of Love (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/08/22 (49 Days)
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
3 of 16	 24Jun22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	11]	 B M Coen	 58	 $26	 Slan Abhaile	 1:14.41		  ...... 2¾............... soon ridden and kept on one pace
3 of 12	 14Jul22	 LEO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 2]	 B M Coen	 58	 $*3	 Montesilvano	 1:31.11		  ...... 2¾.....................................kept on one pace
1 of 13	 06Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 3]	 B M Coen	 58	 $--	 Cairo	 1:13.71		  ..... Lhd............................................ just held on
4 of 7	 13Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 120	 [	 5]	 B M Coen	 57.5	 $11	 Mauiewowie	 1:00.48		  ...... 4¾.....................................kept on one pace
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R5 24 Sep 2022 | Haydock | FIRST TO LAST HANDICAP
Distance: 1006m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP65,000
9:40 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 214300
	 2	 941000
	 3	 110470
	 4	 085301
	 5	 133002
	 6	 400454
	 7	 004914
	 8	 520500
	 9	 654703
	10	 551021
	11	 124196
	12	 052229
	13	 004446
	14	 033514
	15	 622499
	16	 226944

ZARZYNI (IRE)
COPPER KNIGHT
BURNING CASH (IRE)
NIGHT ON EARTH (IRE)
EQUALITY
NOMADIC EMPIRE (IRE)
ALLIGATOR ALLEY
SUNDAY SOVEREIGN
COUNT D’ORSAY (IRE)
ISLE OF LISMORE (IRE)
SOUND REASON
GLORY FIGHTER
STONE OF DESTINY
SHOW ME SHOW ME
VENTURA FLAME (IRE)
THE THIN BLUE LINE (IRE)

62.5
62
60
60
59.5
59
58.5
57.5
57
55.5
55.5
53.5
53.5
53.5
53
52.5

9
11
8
16
15
4
7
13
1
2
5
10
6
14
3
12

RYAN SEXTON  2.5 
A KIRBY
G LEE
DAVID EGAN
D O’NEILL
M HARLEY
D TUDHOPE
R HAVLIN
D ALLAN
P J MCDONALD
S GRAY
C HARDIE
H DAVIES  1.5 
R DA SILVA
K SCHOFIELD  2.5 
F NORTON

D & N BARRON
T EASTERBY
P MIDGLEY
I WILLIAMS
C HILLS
D O’MEARA
D O’MEARA
T EASTERBY
T EASTERBY
R COWELL
K RYAN
P MIDGLEY
A BALDING
R FAHEY
K DALGLEISH
K DALGLEISH

5
8
4
4
4
4
5
5
6
4
4
6
7
5
5
4

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
M
G

IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK
UK
IRE
IRE

101
99
95
95
94
93
92
89
88
85
85
81
81
81
80
78

	23-�3�-5-5
	71-�12�-9-4
	16-�3�-2-2
	36-�8�-4-5
	14-�2�-2-3
	27-�3�-5-3
	21-�3�-2-3
	23-�3�-3-1
	50-�5�-6-7
	20-�5�-1-2
	14-�4�-2-3
	34-�5�-6-2
	49-�4�-4-3
	34-�4�-4-4
	46-�7�-8-5
	32-�4�-6-6

$109,915
$347,865
$39,807
$84,772
$37,185
$74,752
$165,453
$69,529
$146,943
$39,140
$25,507
$59,402
$195,119
$153,903
$50,933
$50,504

	10-�1�-3-1
	68-�12�-9-4
	15-�3�-2-2
	30-�8�-3-5
	12-�2�-1-3
	19-�2�-5-3
	16-�3�-2-2
	20-�2�-3-1
	39-�5�-6-4
	14-�4�-1-2
	11-�4�-2-3
	30-�5�-6-2
	26-�2�-3-2
	21-�4�-3-3
	41-�7�-8-5
	17-�3�-4-4

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

1 ZARZYNI (IRE) Trainer: D & N Barron Barrier: 9 Total: 23-3-5-5 Prize Money: $109,915
Jockey: Ryan Sexton (a2.5) WT: 62.5 Good: 16-2-5-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo bay ire g Fav: 4-0-4-0 58+kg: 17-1-4-3 Yielding: 3-0-0-2 Distance: 10-1-3-1
Sire: Siyouni (FR) Dam: Zunera (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 17-2-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 16/04/22 (161 Days)
Owner: Mrlaurenceo’kane/harrowgatebloodstockl

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 16Apr22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 106	 [	 1]	 B Curtis	 57.5	 $7	 Justanotherbottle	 1:00.27		  ........ ¾.. ridden to lead when edged left towards finish
4 of 12	 30Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1000	  G 	 G3	 104	 [	 2]	 B Curtis	 60	 $--	 Khaadem	 0:58.53		  ...... 1¼..........................................nearest finish
3 of 20	 09Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 107	 [	 5]	 Laura Pearson	 61.5	 $13	 Mountain Peak	 0:59.95		  ...... 1½...................................................ran on
16 of 22	 17Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	18]	 B Curtis	 61.5	 $9.5	 Bergerac	 1:04.78		  ......... 8..............................well beaten over 1f out
11 of 24	 17Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	11]	 Ryan Sexton	 58	 $--	 Summerghand	 1:10.82		  ...... 4¾...................weakened entering final furlong

2 COPPER KNIGHT Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 11 Total: 71-12-9-4 Prize Money: $347,865
Jockey: A Kirby WT: 62 Good: 39-7-5-3 Track: 6-0-2-0

8yo b ire g Fav: 10-4-2-1 58+kg: 39-4-6-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 68-12-9-4
Sire: Sir Prancealot (IRE) Dam: Mystic Dream J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 53-9-7-4 Soft/Heavy: 15-2-2-1 Last Win: 11/06/22 (105 Days)
Owner: Ventura Racing (Copper) & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 13	 04Jun22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	15]	 D Allan	 61.5	 $7.5	 Ancient Times	 0:58.29		  ......... 3........ ridden and stayed on inside final furlong
1 of 8	 11Jun22	 CHS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 106	 [	 3]	 S B Kirrane	 63	 $*4	 Glory Fighter	 0:59.01		  ......... 2...................................................ran on
11 of 14	 24Jun22	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 85	 [	12]	 S B Kirrane	 62.5	 $17	 City Walk	 0:59.61		  ...... 7½......................weakened inside final furlong
10 of 11	 16Jul22	 CHS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 7]	 D Allan	 62.5	 $12	 Look Out Louis	 1:01.02		  ......... 8.........................................no impression
18 of 22	 17Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	10]	 S B Kirrane	 58.5	 $--	 Bergerac	 1:04.78		  ...... 9¼.......................................soon weakened

3 BURNING CASH (IRE) Trainer: P Midgley Barrier: 8 Total: 16-3-2-2 Prize Money: $39,807
Jockey: G Lee WT: 60 Good: 13-3-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 10-3-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-3-2-2
Sire: Strath Burn Dam: Passified Lady (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 16-3-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-2 Last Win: 01/07/22 (85 Days)
Owner: C Priestley, M Hammond & D Flynn

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 01Jul22	 DON	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 99	 [	 5]	 B Garritty	 60.5	 $8.5	 Regional	 0:58.71		  ........nk..............................ran on well (hand time)
17 of 20	 09Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	13]	 Ryan Sexton	 57.5	 $11	 Mountain Peak	 0:59.95		  ...... 5¼...................................kept on same pace
4 of 4	 09Aug22	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 4]	 K Stott	 60	 $4.3	 Night On Earth	 0:58.80		  ...... 3¾...................................no extra and faded
7 of 13	 27Aug22	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	11]	 G Lee	 59	 $--	 Tis Marvellous	 1:00.89		  ...... 3½... switched left and kept on inside final furlong
12 of 19	 11Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 76	 [	 4]	 Ryan Sexton	 57.5	 $12	 Chipstead	 1:08.27		  ......... 7........................................soon lost place

4 NIGHT ON EARTH (IRE) Trainer: I Williams Barrier: 16 Total: 36-8-4-5 Prize Money: $84,772
Jockey: David Egan WT: 60 Good: 24-5-3-5 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 14-4-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 30-8-3-5
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Eternal View (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 22-4-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-0 Last Win: 09/08/22 (46 Days)
Owner: Mr Ian Williams

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 11Jun22	 CHS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 7]	 A Rawlinson	 62.5	 $13	 Copper Knight	 0:59.01		  ...... 9¼................. ridden and weakened over 1f out
5 of 12	 08Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 1]	 L Morris	 63	 $26	 Celsius	 0:57.43		  ...... 2¼...................................kept on same pace
3 of 15	 26Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	14]	 F Larson	 55	 $9	 Lord Riddiford	 0:56.79		  ........ ½..................................headed close home
12 of 12	 04Aug22	 DON	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 4]	 P Hanagan	 62.5	 $10	 Mattice	 0:58.36		  ...... 4¾.......................................soon weakened
1 of 4	 09Aug22	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 95	 [	 2]	 F Larson	 57.5	 $6	 Whenthedealinsdone	0:58.80		  ...... 1¼..............ran on well to assert final 110 yards
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5 EQUALITY Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 15 Total: 14-2-2-3 Prize Money: $37,185
Jockey: D O’neill WT: 59.5 Good: 9-1-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 4-1-1-1 58+kg: 10-2-1-3 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 12-2-1-3
Sire: Equiano (FR) Dam: Penny Drops J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-2-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-1-0 Last Win: 11/04/22 (166 Days)
Owner: Kennet Valley Thoroughbreds II

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 22Apr22	 DON	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 7]	 K Shoemark	 62.5	 $*1.8	 Ancient Times	 0:57.44		  ...... 1¾.................................. some late headway
3 of 20	 04Jun22	 EPS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 4]	 J Mitchell	 59	 $17	 Tees Spirit	 0:54.15		  ...... 2¼..................never going pace of leading duo
12 of 20	 09Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 3]	 K Shoemark	 57.5	 $9.5	 Mountain Peak	 0:59.95		  ...... 3¼.......... no extra and edged left closing stages
10 of 15	 26Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 1]	 K Shoemark	 58	 $--	 Lord Riddiford	 0:56.79		  ...... 2½.......................... weakened final 110 yards
2 of 12	 01Sep22	 WND	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 2]	 M Ghiani	 62.5	 $*4.3	 Vintage Clarets	 0:59.34		  ....... hd...............................................just failed

6 NOMADIC EMPIRE (IRE) Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 4 Total: 27-3-5-3 Prize Money: $74,752
Jockey: M Harley WT: 59 Good: 24-3-5-3 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 20-3-5-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 19-2-5-3
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Beatify (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 27-3-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/09/21 (365 Days)
Owner: AlMohamediya Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

20 of 20	 09Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 1]	 J Crowley	 61	 $--	 Mountain Peak	 0:59.95		  ....... 11.........................weakened from over 1f out
11 of 15	 23Jul22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	11]	 Jason Watson	 59.5	 $21	 Gale Force Maya	 1:10.01		  ...... 5¼..............................weakened final 110yds
4 of 22	 17Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	15]	 Jason Watson	 57.5	 $23	 Bergerac	 1:04.78		  ...... 1½.................................no extra close home
5 of 8	 03Sep22	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 2]	 B Curtis	 57.5	 $6	 Look Out Louis	 0:57.30		  ...... 2¼................................ no extra final 110yds
4 of 19	 11Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 90	 [	 6]	 N Callan	 58	 $--	 Chipstead	 1:08.27		  ...... 1½.............................. lost 2nd towards finish

7 ALLIGATOR ALLEY Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 7 Total: 21-3-2-3 Prize Money: $165,453
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 58.5 Good: 17-2-2-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 5-1-0-1 58+kg: 11-2-1-2 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 16-3-2-2
Sire: Kingman Dam: Overturned J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 16-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/08/22 (43 Days)
Owner: Akela Thoroughbreds Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

16 of 20	 09Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 2]	 Jason Watson	 56.5	 $--	 Mountain Peak	 0:59.95		  ...... 4¾......................weakened inside final furlong
4 of 7	 23Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 1]	 J Mitchell	 60.5	 $6.5	 Pure Dreamer	 1:11.12		  ...... 3¾.....................................kept on one pace
9 of 12	 04Aug22	 DON	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	11]	 Jason Watson	 61	 $--	 Mattice	 0:58.36		  ......... 4.......................... never placed to challenge
1 of 8	 12Aug22	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 8]	 D Tudhope	 61.5	 $*2.9	 Runninwild	 0:57.84		  ...... 1½...................................... won going away
4 of 8	 03Sep22	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	13]	 Jason Watson	 57	 $*4.3	 Look Out Louis	 0:57.30		  ...... 2¼...................... stayed on inside final furlong

8 SUNDAY SOVEREIGN Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 13 Total: 23-3-3-1 Prize Money: $69,529
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 57.5 Good: 15-1-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 3-2-0-0 56-58kg: 8-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 20-2-3-1
Sire: Equiano (FR) Dam: Red Sovereign J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 23-3-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-1-0 Last Win: 21/08/21 (399 Days)
Owner: King Power Racing Co Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 21May22	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 101	 [	13]	 R Hornby	 59	 $15	 Illusionist	 0:59.53		  ........nk........................................headed on line
18 of 20	 04Jun22	 EPS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	11]	 R Hornby	 60.5	 $17	 Tees Spirit	 0:54.15		  .... 13½.................towards rear and no chance after
5 of 8	 29Jul22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 4]	 D Fentiman	 64	 $13	 Only Spoofing	 0:58.54	 	 ...... 4¾........................ no extra inside final furlong
11 of 22	 17Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 8]	 W Buick	 57	 $15	 Bergerac	 1:04.78		  ...... 4¼..................................... never dangerous
19 of 19	 11Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	15]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $17	 Chipstead	 1:08.27		  .... 12¼................................ lost place over 2f out

9 COUNT D’ORSAY (IRE) Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 1 Total: 50-5-6-7 Prize Money: $146,943
Jockey: D Allan WT: 57 Good: 33-3-4-4 Track: 3-1-1-1

6yo b ire g Fav: 4-1-0-0 56-58kg: 12-3-1-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 39-5-6-4
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Deira (USA) J+H: 22-4-5-3 Turf: 43-5-6-6 Soft/Heavy: 11-2-2-2 Last Win: 05/09/20 (749 Days)
Owner: Ambrose Turnbull & John Cruces

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 20	 09Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	18]	 M Harley	 58.5	 $--	 Mountain Peak	 0:59.95		  ...... 1¾......no impression until kept on closing stages
4 of 11	 16Jul22	 CHS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	 4]	 J F Egan	 59	 $--	 Look Out Louis	 1:01.02		  ......... 3................................................. kept on
7 of 10	 06Aug22	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	11]	 J L Martinez	 60	 $8.5	 Manaccan	 0:58.97		  ...... 6½.........................................soon well held
20 of 22	 17Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	20]	 D Allan	 55.5	 $26	 Bergerac	 1:04.78		  .... 12½................................... well beaten final 2f
3 of 19	 11Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 85	 [	 5]	 D Allan	 56	 $--	 Chipstead	 1:08.27		  ...... 1½................................................. kept on

10 ISLE OF LISMORE (IRE) Trainer: R Cowell Barrier: 2 Total: 20-5-1-2 Prize Money: $39,140
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 55.5 Good: 13-3-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 3-3-0-0 54-56kg: 5-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 14-4-1-2
Sire: Zebedee Dam: Spring Bouquet (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-5-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 6-2-0-1 Last Win: 27/08/22 (28 Days)
Owner: Mr P S Ryan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 20May22	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 4]	 P Mulrennan	 62	 $4.3	 Militia	 0:58.89		  ...... 4¼................................... not trouble leaders
1 of 7	 06Jun22	 WND	turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 83	 [	 4]	 H Turner	 56	 $8.5	 Colombe	 1:00.10		  ........ ½............................................. ran on well
14 of 15	 01Aug22	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	13]	 A Atzeni	 55	 $29	 Cuban Breeze	 1:10.02		  ...... 9¼.............................. weakened final furlong
2 of 10	 20Aug22	 SAN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 1]	 S Osborne	 58	 $--	 Chipstead	 1:01.12		  ...... 3¼.........................................soon well held
1 of 8	 27Aug22	 NMJ	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 2]	 R Dawson	 61	 $*6.5	 Kimngrace	 0:59.76		  ......... 2...................................... won going away
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11 SOUND REASON Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 5 Total: 14-4-2-3 Prize Money: $25,507
Jockey: S Gray WT: 55.5 Good: 8-3-0-2 Track: 2-1-0-1

4yo uk g Fav: 4-3-1-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-4-2-3
Sire: Hot Streak (IRE) Dam: Brown Eyed Honey J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 13-4-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-2-1 Last Win: 26/05/22 (121 Days)
Owner: Hambleton Racing Ltd Xxix

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 15Sep21	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 85	 [	 9]	 K Stott	 59.5	 $*2.5	 Show Yourself	 1:03.48		  ........ ½.ridden and stayed on to go 2nd towards finish
4 of 14	 08May22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 5]	 K Stott	 59	 $8.5	 Candescence	 0:58.37		  ...... 3¼.........................................no impression
1 of 8	 26May22	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	11]	 K Stott	 59.5	 $*3.5	 Sampers Seven	 1:00.59		  ........nk.....................................led towards finish
9 of 12	 25Jun22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	10]	 K Stott	 59	 $6.5	 Raatea	 1:13.18		  ...... 6½......................weakened inside final furlong
6 of 9	 30Jul22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 8]	 T Eaves	 64	 $10	 Surprise Picture	 1:10.49		  ...... 2½..................... kept on one pace final furlong

12 GLORY FIGHTER Trainer: P Midgley Barrier: 10 Total: 34-5-6-2 Prize Money: $59,402
Jockey: C Hardie WT: 53.5 Good: 27-4-5-2 Track: 2-1-0-0

6yo uk g Fav: 4-2-1-0 52-54kg: 4-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 30-5-6-2
Sire: Kyllachy Dam: Isola Verde J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 33-5-6-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-0 Last Win: 12/09/21 (377 Days)
Owner: Robert & Sheila Bradley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 30Apr22	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	10]	 G Lee	 60.5	 $--	 Ready Freddie Go	 0:57.06		  ...... 3¼.................................no extra final furlong
2 of 7	 20May22	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 1]	 Ryan Sexton	 59.5	 $--	 Militia	 0:58.89		  ......... 1..............ridden and stayed on towards finish
2 of 8	 11Jun22	 CHS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 1]	 K Stott	 57.5	 $5	 Copper Knight	 0:59.01		  ......... 2.................................... ridden and ran on
2 of 4	 25Jun22	 CHS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 4]	 G Lee	 60	 $5	 Navello	 0:59.86		  ........ ¾............................................always held
9 of 9	 20Aug22	 CHS	 turf	 1100	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 6]	 G Lee	 57.5	 $13	 King Of Tonga	 1:04.32		  ...... 5¾..............................................weakened

13 STONE OF DESTINY Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 6 Total: 49-4-4-3 Prize Money: $195,119
Jockey: H Davies (a1.5) WT: 53.5 Good: 38-2-3-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

7yo uk g Fav: 2-1-0-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 26-2-3-2
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Irishstone (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 44-4-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 8-2-1-2 Last Win: 12/09/20 (742 Days)
Owner: King Power Racing Co Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 15	 26Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 5]	 H Davies	 52.5	 $8.5	 Lord Riddiford	 0:56.79		  ...... 3¾............................... one pace final furlong
4 of 12	 30Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 9]	 R Hornby	 61.5	 $21	 Many A Star	 1:10.85		  ...... 1½..........................................went 4th post
4 of 5	 13Aug22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 4]	 J P Spencer	 59	 $5	 Mums Tipple	 1:12.65		  ...... 5½................................ no extra final 110yds
4 of 14	 07Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 2]	 H Davies	 62.5	 $7	 Temple Bruer	 1:12.09		  ...... 3¾........... headed over 110 yards out and faded
6 of 14	 15Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 5]	 N Currie	 60	 $13	 The Bell Conductor	 0:58.44		  ...... 3½............... never going pace to reach leaders

14 SHOW ME SHOW ME Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 14 Total: 34-4-4-4 Prize Money: $153,903
Jockey: R Da Silva WT: 53.5 Good: 24-3-2-4 Track: 4-0-0-1

5yo uk g Fav: 3-2-0-0 52-54kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 21-4-3-3
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Springing Baroness J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 31-3-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 9-1-2-0 Last Win: 25/08/22 (30 Days)
Owner: Ontoawinner 8 And Partner 4

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 01Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 9]	 B Mchugh	 59	 $29	 Hyperfocus	 1:12.98		  ...... 2¼............................. never able to challenge
3 of 8	 29Jul22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 8]	 Oisin Orr	 57	 $5.5	 Only Spoofing	 0:58.54	 	 ...... 1¾....................................lost 2nd last stride
5 of 13	 07Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 8]	 A Brookes	 60.5	 $--	 Silky Wilkie	 1:00.36		  ...... 2¼...........................................never nearer
1 of 10	 25Aug22	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	10]	 H Shaw	 58	 $--	 Mattice	 0:59.79		  ....... hd....................... ridden to lead towards finish
4 of 14	 15Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	12]	 H Shaw	 59.5	 $7.5	 The Bell Conductor	0:58.44		  ...... 3¼..........................................nearest finish

15 VENTURA FLAME (IRE) Trainer: K Dalgleish Barrier: 3 Total: 46-7-8-5 Prize Money: $50,933
Jockey: K Schofield (a2.5) WT: 53 Good: 25-4-5-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b ire m Fav: 2-0-2-0 50-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 41-7-8-5
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Kramer Drive (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 35-6-7-4 Soft/Heavy: 10-2-2-1 Last Win: 16/05/22 (131 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing Lxxxiii & Partne

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 02Jul22	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 8]	 B Garritty	 62.5	 $21	 Ventura Express	 1:02.34		  ........nk......................................not reach winner
2 of 7	 15Jul22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 2]	 C Rodriguez	 63.5	 $--	 Silky Wilkie	 0:58.70		  ........ ½............................................kept on well
4 of 9	 09Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 7]	 C Rodriguez	 63	 $8	 Ginger Jam	 1:00.72		  ........ ½...........................................never nearer
9 of 10	 03Sep22	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 9]	 D Probert	 56	 $21	 Whenthedealinsdone	1:01.20		  .... 10¼........................................... soon behind
9 of 18	 16Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1100	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	14]	 C Rodriguez	 58	 $67	 Gale Force Maya	 1:04.20		  ...... 5¼........................................never on terms

16 THE THIN BLUE LINE (IRE) Trainer: K Dalgleish Barrier: 12 Total: 32-4-6-6 Prize Money: $50,504
Jockey: F Norton WT: 52.5 Good: 22-2-4-4 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 9-2-1-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 17-3-4-4
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Rahlah J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 27-3-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 9-2-2-1 Last Win: 28/04/22 (149 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing Li & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 29Jul22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 6]	 C Rodriguez	 56.5	 $5	 Only Spoofing	 0:58.54	 	 ...... 1¾...................................took 2nd last stride
6 of 12	 04Aug22	 DON	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 8]	 G Lee	 58.5	 $9	 Mattice	 0:58.36		  ...... 2¼...........................................never nearer
9 of 13	 07Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	13]	 Brandon Wilkie	 58	 $--	 Silky Wilkie	 1:00.36		  ......... 4............................................no progress
4 of 11	 21Aug22	 SAN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 2]	 H Doyle	 55.5	 $--	 Mokaatil	 1:00.26		  ...... 1¼...........................................never nearer
4 of 24	 16Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	17]	 C Rodriguez	 60.5	 $--	 Danzan	 1:11.81		  ........ ¾......headed and not pace of leaders near side
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R6 24 Sep 2022 | Newmarket | MIDDLE PARK STAKES
Distance: 1207m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP275,000
10:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 114211
	 2	 112
	 3	 3111
	 4	 8101
	 5	 717230
	 6	 112122
	 7	 173213
	 8	 1

BLACKBEARD (IRE)
MARSHMAN
MISCHIEF MAGIC (IRE)
NEVER JUST A DREAM (IRE)
ONCE MORE FOR LUCK (IRE)
PERSIAN FORCE (IRE)
THE ANTARCTIC (IRE)
ZOOLOGY

58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58

2
6
8
3
4
7
5
1

R L MOORE
C LEE
W BUICK
C NOBLE
B SAYETTE
ROSSA RYAN
T MARQUAND
C FALLON

A P O’BRIEN
K R BURKE
C APPLEBY
I MOHAMMED
I MOHAMMED
R HANNON
A P O’BRIEN
J FERGUSON

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C

IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK

115
113
109
93
84
112
109
--

	 7-�5�-1-0
	 3-�2�-1-0
	 4-�3�-0-1
	 4-�2�-0-0
	 6-�1�-1-1
	 6-�3�-3-0
	 7-�3�-1-2
	 1-�1�-0-0

$334,486
$62,120
$60,886
$16,763
$14,272
$217,926
$122,235
$6,426

	5-�3�-1-0
	3-�2�-1-0
	4-�3�-0-1
	4-�2�-0-0
	3-�1�-1-0
	5-�2�-3-0
	3-�1�-1-1
	1-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 BLACKBEARD (IRE) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 2 Total: 7-5-1-0 Prize Money: $334,486
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 58 Good: 6-4-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo bay ire c Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 6-4-1-0 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 5-3-1-0
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Muirin (IRE) J+H: 6-4-1-0 Turf: 6-4-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/08/22 (34 Days)
Owner: D Smith,mrs J Magnier,m Tabor,westerbe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 21May22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 93	 [	 2]	 R L Moore	 59.5	 $--	 Tough Talk	 1:14.72		  ...... 3½............................................kept on well
4 of 17	 14Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 100	 [	14]	 R L Moore	 58.5	 $*4.3	 Bradsell	 1:13.02		  ...... 3¾...................... ridden and kept on one pace
2 of 6	 25Jun22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 106	 [	 6]	 R L Moore	 59.5	 $--	 Shartash	 1:14.44		  ....... hd................................................ just held
1 of 6	 17Jul22	 CHA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 3]	 I Mendizabal	 58.5	 $--	 The Antarctic	 1:08.31		  ......... 3................................................Chantilly
1 of 5	 21Aug22	 DEA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 119	 [	 1]	 R L Moore	 57	 $--	 Persian Force	 1:09.91		  ........ ½.............................................. driven out

2 MARSHMAN Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 6 Total: 3-2-1-0 Prize Money: $62,120
Jockey: C Lee WT: 58 Good: 3-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 3-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-1-0
Sire: Harry Angel (IRE) Dam: White Rosa (IRE) J+H: 3-2-1-0 Turf: 3-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/08/22 (43 Days)
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 2 & Mrs E Burke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 7	 03Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 8]	 C Lee	 60.5	 $5	 Ludo’s Landing	 1:13.29		  ...... 1¾..............................................soon clear
1 of 12	 12Aug22	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	 8]	 C Lee	 62	 $3	 Orbital Chime	 1:11.21		  ...... 8½............................................. impressive
2 of 12	 19Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 114	 [	 9]	 C Lee	 58	 $*3.5	 Noble Style	 1:10.51		  ...... 1¼................................................. kept on

3 MISCHIEF MAGIC (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 8 Total: 4-3-0-1 Prize Money: $60,886
Jockey: W Buick WT: 58 Good: 3-2-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 3-3-0-0 58+kg: 4-3-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-3-0-1
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Veil Of Silence (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 3-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 03/09/22 (21 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
3 of 11	 20May22	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 2]	 W Buick	 59	 $3.8	 Royal Scotsman	 1:13.60		  ...... 6¼................................................. kept on
1 of 18	 26Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 100	 [	14]	 W Buick	 58	 $*3	 Supreme King	 1:11.08		  ...... 1½............................................ comfortably
1 of 7	 13Aug22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	 5]	 James Doyle	 62	 $*1.2	 Strawberry Belle	 1:13.87		  ...... 6½............................................. impressive
1 of 10	 03Sep22	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 G3	 102	 [	12]	 P Dobbs	 58.5	 $*2.9	 Believing	 1:12.87		  ......... 2..............................................soon clear

4 NEVER JUST A DREAM (IRE) Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 3 Total: 4-2-0-0 Prize Money: $16,763
Jockey: C Noble WT: 58 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch ire c Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-0-0
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Poetic Imagination J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 15/09/22 (9 Days)
Owner: Mr Saeed H Altayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
8 of 10	 22Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 43	 [	 2]	 R L Moore	 58	 $*4	 Buccabay	 1:14.46		  .... 12¼............................... weakened over 1f out
1 of 9	 08Aug22	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	11]	 K Shoemark	 60.5	 $12	 Mutaany	 1:14.80		  ...... 1½.................................... ridden and ran on
12 of 12	 19Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 70	 [	 2]	 C Shepherd	 58	 $26	 Noble Style	 1:10.51		  .... 13¾........................................... soon beaten
1 of 10	 15Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 87	 [	12]	 C Noble	 61.5	 $*3.5	 Glorious Angel	 1:11.72		  ...... 2¼............................................. ran on well
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5 ONCE MORE FOR LUCK (IRE) Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 4 Total: 6-1-1-1 Prize Money: $14,272
Jockey: B Sayette WT: 58 Good: 6-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Alkhawarah (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/07/22 (81 Days)
Owner: Mr Abdulla Al Mansoori

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 13	 05Jul22	 FFL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 5]	 R Hornby	 60.5	 $81	 Immortal Beauty	 1:10.28		  ..... Lhd............................................. ran on well
7 of 20	 16Jul22	 NBU	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 6]	 R Hornby	 59	 $51	 Eddie’s Boy	 1:00.33		  ...... 5¼............... ran on same pace from over 1f out
2 of 12	 10Aug22	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	11]	 C Planas	 58.5	 $7	 Celtic Champion	 1:13.88		  ...... 2¾..........................................nearest finish
3 of 8	 21Aug22	 SAN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 105	 [	 7]	 B Sayette	 60	 $7.5	 Safari Dream	 1:01.48		  ........ ½.............................. no extra towards finish
12 of 15	 08Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1300	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 2]	 K Stott	 59	 $51	 Cold Case	 1:18.03		  .... 11¼........................................never on terms

6 PERSIAN FORCE (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 7 Total: 6-3-3-0 Prize Money: $217,926
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 58 Good: 6-3-3-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch ire c Fav: 4-3-1-0 58+kg: 5-3-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-3-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Vida Amorosa (IRE) J+H: 4-3-1-0 Turf: 6-3-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/07/22 (79 Days)
Owner: AMO Racing Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 3	 14May22	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 2]	 Rossa Ryan	 60.5	 $*1.5	 Holguin	 1:13.11		  ...... 2½....................................................easily
2 of 17	 14Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 108	 [	12]	 Rossa Ryan	 58.5	 $3.8	 Bradsell	 1:13.02		  ...... 1½.............. rstayed on to go 2nd towards finish
1 of 7	 07Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 108	 [	 3]	 Rossa Ryan	 58	 $*1.6	 Show Respect	 1:11.18		  ...... 1½.................................... ridden and ran on
2 of 5	 06Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G1	 84	 [	 1]	 R G Ryan	 59.5	 $--	 Little Big Bear	 1:11.27		  ......... 7.............................. no chance with winner
2 of 5	 21Aug22	 DEA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 117	 [	 5]	 L Dettori	 57	 $--	 Blackbeard	 1:09.91		  ........ ½............................ not quicken final furlong

7 THE ANTARCTIC (IRE) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 5 Total: 7-3-1-2 Prize Money: $122,235
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 58 Good: 5-2-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo grey ire c Fav: 4-3-0-1 58+kg: 5-2-1-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 3-1-1-1
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Anna Law (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 02/08/22 (53 Days)
Owner: Magnier/tabor/smith/westerberg/brant

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 16Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 G2	 91	 [	10]	 R L Moore	 58.5	 $--	 The Ridler	 1:00.50		  ...... 4½......... edged right and weakened final furlong
3 of 5	 29Jun22	 TIP	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 HCP	 93	 [	 7]	 R L Moore	 59.5	 $*1.7	 Wodao	 0:59.82		  ....... hd...............................................just failed
2 of 6	 17Jul22	 CHA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 6]	 M Barzalona	 58.5	 $--	 Blackbeard	 1:08.31		  ......... 3................................................Chantilly
1 of 10	 02Aug22	 DEA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 106	 [	 2]	 R L Moore	 57	 $--	 Manhattan Jungle	 1:09.55		  ......... 1.............................................. stayed on
3 of 5	 21Aug22	 DEA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 112	 [	 3]	 I Mendizabal	 57	 $--	 Blackbeard	 1:09.91		  ......... 2................................................. kept on

8 ZOOLOGY Trainer: J Ferguson Barrier: 1 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $6,426
Jockey: C Fallon WT: 58 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Zoustar (AUS) Dam: Peach Melba J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/09/22 (11 Days)
Owner: Qatar Racing Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 14	 13Sep22	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	 3]	 C Fallon	 60.5	 $3.8	 Ararat	 1:13.53		  ......... 4....................................comfortable 1f out
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R7 24 Sep 2022 | Haydock | MEMORIAL HANDICAP
Distance: 1207m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP20,000
10:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 214430
	 2	 002637
	 3	 308295
	 4	 103350
	 5	 13316
	 6	 087240
	 7	 427150
	 8	 416226
	 9	 103273
	10	 052626
	11	 220870
	12	 658808
	13	 444495
	14	 289495
	15	 565326
	16	 383308
	17	 740087

HYPERFOCUS
GISBURN (IRE)
TOTAL COMMITMENT (IRE)
STERLING KNIGHT
RAZEYNA (IRE)
ASADJUMEIRAH
STRAITS OF MOYLE (IRE)
WOWZERS
BABA REZA
ANOTHER INVESTMENT (IRE)
BE PROUD (IRE)
COLD STARE
DANCINGINTHEWOODS
JORDAN ELECTRICS
PAPA COCKTAIL (IRE)
BARNEY’S BAY
BRIAN THE SNAIL

63
62.5
61
59.5
59.5
59
58.5
58.5
58
57.5
57.5
57
56
56
55.5
54
54

14
13
5
15
10
6
8
12
4
1
3
9
17
16
2
7
11

D ALLAN
S M LEVEY
P J MCDONALD
R CLUTTERBUCK  1.5 
S DONOHOE
C HARDIE
C MURTAGH
J FAHY
G LEE
D O’NEILL
DAVID EGAN
D TUDHOPE
H DAVIES  1.5 
F NORTON
S GRAY
A VOIKHANSKY  3 

K SCHOFIELD  2.5 

T EASTERBY
R HANNON
S HODGSON
E DUNLOP
W HAGGAS
A BRITTAIN
R FAHEY
C COX
J CAMACHO
N TINKLER
J GOLDIE
D O’MEARA
MISS A MURPHY
EWAN WHILLANS
MRS STELLA BARCLAY
T EASTERBY
P MORRIS

8
3
6
3
3
4
3
3
4
3
6
7
5
6
3
4
8

G
C
G
G
F
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE

91
92
86
85
85
82
83
83
80
81
78
77
75
75
76
70
67

	52-�7�-7-4
	13-�2�-2-1
	35-�6�-7-5
	17-�3�-2-3
	 5-�2�-0-2
	25-�5�-2-5
	15-�3�-2-1
	 7-�1�-2-0
	18-�3�-2-4
	12-�1�-3-0
	73-�7�-14-7
	50-�7�-4-1
	23-�3�-2-2
	46-�6�-6-4
	13-�1�-1-3
	19-�2�-2-3
	56-�9�-2-4

$112,908
$26,249
$83,015
$35,566
$19,144
$49,569
$29,464
$20,572
$22,278
$18,172
$103,697
$113,944
$35,589
$53,208
$10,831
$14,639
$100,166

	42-�6�-6-2
	8-�2�-1-1
	27-�5�-6-4
	13-�2�-2-3
	2-�1�-0-0
	18-�4�-2-2
	12-�3�-1-1
	3-�0�-2-0
	11-�2�-1-4
	9-�1�-3-0
	23-�0�-4-5
	18-�2�-1-1
	13-�3�-0-2
	30-�5�-6-1
	4-�0�-0-0
	9-�2�-1-0
	43-�7�-2-4

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

1 HYPERFOCUS Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 14 Total: 52-7-7-4 Prize Money: $112,908
Jockey: D Allan WT: 63 Good: 25-3-2-1 Track: 7-4-0-1

8yo b ire g Fav: 9-4-1-1 58+kg: 24-5-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 42-6-6-2
Sire: Intense Focus (USA) Dam: Jouel (FR) J+H: 17-2-4-3 Turf: 39-6-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 14-3-3-2 Last Win: 01/07/22 (85 Days)
Owner: Ryedale Partners No 14

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 01Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	13]	 D Allan	 61.5	 $--	 Mighty Gurkha	 1:12.98		  ......... 2..........................................unchallenged
4 of 15	 23Jul22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	14]	 D Allan	 56.5	 $--	 Gale Force Maya	 1:10.01		  ........ ½................................................. kept on
4 of 5	 01Aug22	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 5]	 D Allan	 59	 $--	 Aleezdancer	 1:10.42		  ......... 3.....................................kept on one pace
3 of 13	 11Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1300	  S 	 HCP	 84	 [	 7]	 D Allan	 55	 $15	 Asjad	 1:18.73		  ......... 1........................ 3rd and held towards finish
16 of 25	 17Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	23]	 Jp Sullivan	 62.5	 $19	 Dusky Lord	 1:09.89		  ...... 9¼................................ weakened soon after

2 GISBURN (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 13 Total: 13-2-2-1 Prize Money: $26,249
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 62.5 Good: 11-1-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 10-2-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-1-1
Sire: Ribchester (IRE) Dam: Disclose J+H: 8-0-2-1 Turf: 13-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 23/10/21 (336 Days)
Owner: Michael Kerr-Dineen & Martin Hughes

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

17 of 19	 07Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	19]	 S M Levey	 58	 $29	 Lethal Levi	 1:09.95		  ......... 8.............................. weakened final furlong
2 of 9	 30Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 98	 [	 8]	 S M Levey	 61	 $--	 I’m A Gambler	 1:25.46		  ...... 1¾.............................went 2nd towards finish
6 of 6	 13Aug22	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 6]	 S M Levey	 59	 $6	 Documenting	 1:24.69		  ...... 7½........................................ never involved
3 of 7	 26Aug22	 FFL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 5]	 S M Levey	 62.5	 $8	 Tanmawwy	 1:09.29		  ...... 4¼................................................. kept on
7 of 16	 11Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 83	 [	12]	 P J Mcdonald	 55.5	 $23	 Atrium	 1:38.54		  ...... 4½..................................... never dangerous

3 TOTAL COMMITMENT (IRE) Trainer: S Hodgson Barrier: 5 Total: 35-6-7-5 Prize Money: $83,015
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 61 Good: 10-0-1-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 4-0-3-1 58+kg: 16-3-4-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 27-5-6-4
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Crysdal J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 22-3-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 15-3-4-2 Last Win: 20/02/21 (581 Days)
Owner: P C F Racing Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

25 of 29	 16Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	24]	 H Doyle	 57.5	 $--	 Inver Park	 1:26.12		  .... 12¾................................ weakened soon after
8 of 8	 29Jun22	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 7]	 W Carver	 62.5	 $11	 Snash	 1:09.55		  ...... 5¼.............................. weakened final furlong
2 of 11	 20Jul22	 STH	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 6]	 P J Mcdonald	 62.5	 $7.5	 Badri	 1:14.86		  ...... 2½................................... ran on final furlong
9 of 15	 01Aug22	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 2]	 W Carver	 57.5	 $17	 Cuban Breeze	 1:10.02		  ...... 4¼........................................never on terms
5 of 8	 16Aug22	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 8]	 W Carver	 63.5	 $15	 Out From Under	 1:25.97		  ...... 7½.............. pushed along and weakened 2f out

4 STERLING KNIGHT Trainer: E Dunlop Barrier: 15 Total: 17-3-2-3 Prize Money: $35,566
Jockey: R Clutterbuck (a1.5) WT: 59.5 Good: 15-3-1-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 12-3-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-2-2-3
Sire: Camelot Dam: Sterling Sound (USA) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 11-2-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 06/05/22 (141 Days)
Owner: Mr Paul Turner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 27	 17Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	12]	 D Probert	 53	 $11	 Latin Lover	 0:59.56		  ...... 3¾.............................. weakened final furlong
3 of 6	 27Jun22	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 5]	 D Probert	 55	 $--	 Indian Creak	 1:10.51		  ...... 2½.... no impression when edged left final furlong
3 of 15	 01Aug22	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 4]	 R Kingscote	 56	 $--	 Cuban Breeze	 1:10.02		  ...... 1¼.............................................. stayed on
5 of 9	 06Aug22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 3]	 Takeshi Yokoyama	58.5	 $7.5	 Adaay In Asia	 1:12.78		  ...... 3¾.............................no extra final 110 yards
11 of 14	 15Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 69	 [	13]	 H Turner	 60	 $19	 Temple Bruer	 1:11.42		  ...... 5¼........................................... no headway
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5 RAZEYNA (IRE) Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 10 Total: 5-2-0-2 Prize Money: $19,144
Jockey: S Donohoe WT: 59.5 Good: 5-2-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 4-1-0-2 58+kg: 4-1-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Deleyla J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 4-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/07/22 (79 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Ahmed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 17Apr22	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 4]	 T Marquand	 57.5	 $9	 Lady Eros	 1:25.03		  ......... 1.........................................stayed on well
3 of 9	 10May22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 3]	 T Marquand	 60	 $*1.8	 Monaadah	 1:33.07		  ........ ½................................... ran on close home
3 of 9	 28May22	 CHS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 4]	 S Donohoe	 60	 $--	 Vazire	 1:35.46		  ...... 1¼.................. outpaced into 3rd towards finish
1 of 10	 07Jul22	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	11]	 S Donohoe	 60.5	 $*3.3	 Iris Dancer	 1:11.63		  ........ ¾........................... ridden out closing stages
6 of 9	 06Aug22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 2]	 J L Martinez	 58.5	 $--	 Adaay In Asia	 1:12.78		  ...... 4¾...................................... ran on one pace

6 ASADJUMEIRAH Trainer: A Brittain Barrier: 6 Total: 25-5-2-5 Prize Money: $49,569
Jockey: C Hardie WT: 59 Good: 23-5-1-4 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo uk g Fav: 3-0-0-2 58+kg: 13-2-2-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 18-4-2-2
Sire: Adaay (IRE) Dam: Place In My Heart J+H: 13-1-2-1 Turf: 18-3-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-1 Last Win: 25/04/22 (152 Days)
Owner: Made Profiles Ltd & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 18Jun22	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 3]	 C Hardie	 57	 $17	 Tammani	 1:23.97		  ...... 7¾.............................. weakened final furlong
7 of 8	 05Jul22	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 5]	 C Hardie	 56	 $19	 Lampang	 1:15.06		  ...... 4½..................................... never dangerous
2 of 17	 07Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 1]	 C Hardie	 62	 $34	 Devil’s Angel	 1:12.62		  ...... 2¼..................................no match for winner
4 of 11	 26Aug22	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 7]	 C Hardie	 58	 $9	 Runninwild	 1:10.69		  ......... 2................................. late headway for 4th
10 of 25	 17Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 6]	 C Hardie	 59	 $17	 Dusky Lord	 1:09.89		  ...... 7¼....... ridden and weakened inside final furlong

7 STRAITS OF MOYLE (IRE) Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 8 Total: 15-3-2-1 Prize Money: $29,464
Jockey: C Murtagh WT: 58.5 Good: 8-3-0-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo ch ire g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 8-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-3-1-1
Sire: Prince Of Lir (IRE) Dam: Barqeyya (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 7-0-2-0 Last Win: 01/07/22 (85 Days)
Owner: The Cool Silk Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 4	 13Jan22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 78	 [	 2]	 B Mchugh	 55.5	 $4	 Devasboy	 1:35.97		  ...... 3¼...................................kept on same pace
7 of 7	 24Jan22	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 43	 [	 6]	 B Mchugh	 58	 $29	 Kaboo	 1:12.47		  .... 15¼.................... struggling and no chance after
1 of 8	 01Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 6]	 B Mchugh	 59	 $13	 Tothenines	 1:13.48		  ...... 1¼...................................... won going away
5 of 9	 23Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 9]	 B Mchugh	 54.5	 $19	 Lethal Levi	 1:10.68		  ...... 3¾...........................................never nearer
10 of 13	 25Aug22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	12]	 B Robinson	 60	 $23	 Badri	 1:12.33		  ...... 6¾................. ridden and weakened over 1f out

8 WOWZERS Trainer: C Cox Barrier: 12 Total: 7-1-2-0 Prize Money: $20,572
Jockey: J Fahy WT: 58.5 Good: 7-1-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-2-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Vallado (IRE) J+H: 5-1-2-0 Turf: 6-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/10/21 (346 Days)
Owner: Mr Andrew L Cohen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 13Oct21	 BAT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 6]	 J Fahy	 58.5	 $15	 Rum Cocktail	 1:02.19		  ...... 2¼...................................... won going away
6 of 7	 02Jun22	 LES	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 3]	 J Fahy	 57	 $13	 Devaste	 1:11.01		  ...... 5½......................................... never a factor
2 of 7	 15Jul22	 NTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 4]	 J Fahy	 59	 $21	 Juan Les Pins	 1:14.59		  ...... 2¾...................................................ran on
2 of 9	 23Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 5]	 J Fahy	 53.5	 $9	 Lethal Levi	 1:10.68		  ......... 2.............................went 2nd towards finish
6 of 6	 27Aug22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 4]	 J Fahy	 57.5	 $4.5	 Space Tracker	 1:25.95		  ...... 3¼............................... weakened over 1f out

9 BABA REZA Trainer: J Camacho Barrier: 4 Total: 18-3-2-4 Prize Money: $22,278
Jockey: G Lee WT: 58 Good: 5-0-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-2-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-2-1-4
Sire: Garswood Dam: Friendship Is Love J+H: 3-0-0-2 Turf: 10-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 8-3-2-0 Last Win: 04/07/21 (447 Days)
Owner: Judy & Richard Peck

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 17	 08Jul21	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	17]	 Georgia Dobie	 49	 $34	 Blackrod	 1:10.29		  ......... 5......................weakened inside final furlong
3 of 8	 31Jul21	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 3]	 G Lee	 57.5	 $--	 Popmaster	 1:14.38		  ...... 1½...........not pace to challenge but kept on well
2 of 6	 12Aug21	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 84	 [	 3]	 T Eaves	 60.5	 $6	 Crimson Sand	 1:11.16		  ........ ½........... ridden and headed inside final furlong
7 of 8	 29Jun22	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 1]	 G Lee	 60	 $17	 Snash	 1:09.55		  ...... 4¾.................................made no impression
3 of 11	 26Aug22	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 6]	 G Lee	 57	 $13	 Runninwild	 1:10.69		  ...... 1½..................... stayed on well final 100 yards 

10 ANOTHER INVESTMENT (IRE) Trainer: N Tinkler Barrier: 1 Total: 12-1-3-0 Prize Money: $18,172
Jockey: D O’neill WT: 57.5 Good: 12-1-3-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-3-0
Sire: Awtaad (IRE) Dam: Mitzi Winks (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 12-1-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/09/21 (365 Days)
Owner: J Glover R O’donnell J Short N Skinner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 24Jun22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 6]	 R Scott	 60.5	 $5.5	 Auditor	 1:26.32		  ...... 6½...........kept on same pace inside final furlong
2 of 7	 09Jul22	 CHS	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 5]	 P J Mcdonald	 60	 $4.6	 Roman Dragon	 1:14.27		  ...... 1¼.................. stayed on to go 2nd close home
6 of 7	 30Jul22	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 1]	 R Scott	 59	 $*4	 Parisiac	 1:13.24		  ...... 3½................................................ no extra
2 of 8	 25Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 2]	 J Hart	 61	 $6	 Aphelios	 1:13.79		  ...... 1¼........... edged left inside final furlong no extra
6 of 13	 04Sep22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 2]	 J Hart	 56.5	 $23	 Lucky Man	 1:11.40		  ...... 5¾.............................. weakened final furlong
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11 BE PROUD (IRE) Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 3 Total: 73-7-14-7 Prize Money: $103,697
Jockey: David Egan WT: 57.5 Good: 20-2-7-2 Track: 5-0-0-1

6yo b ire g Fav: 10-1-2-1 56-58kg: 9-0-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 23-0-4-5
Sire: Roderic O’connor (IRE) Dam: Agnista (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 30-2-7-3 Soft/Heavy: 13-0-1-1 Last Win: 22/08/21 (398 Days)
Owner: Whitestonecliffe Racing Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 25Jun22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 84	 [	 8]	 P Mulrennan	 57.5	 $12	 Raatea	 1:13.18		  ......... 2............................no impression on winner 
10 of 10	 15Jul22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	10]	 P Mulrennan	 57	 $8	 Rathbone	 1:10.08		  ...... 8¾.......................................soon weakened
8 of 11	 21Aug22	 SAN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	12]	 P Mulrennan	 57.5	 $11	 Mokaatil	 1:00.26		  ...... 2¾.............................................. soon held
7 of 10	 25Aug22	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 70	 [	 4]	 Ryan Sexton	 57.5	 $--	 Show Me Show Me	0:59.79		  ...... 2¼...................................kept on same pace
11 of 14	 15Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 54	 [	 6]	 Jp Sullivan	 58.5	 $13	 The Bell Conductor	0:58.44		  ......... 8........................................ never involved

12 COLD STARE Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 9 Total: 50-7-4-1 Prize Money: $113,944
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 57 Good: 22-2-1-0 Track: 14-3-1-0

7yo bay ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 18-2-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 18-2-1-1
Sire: Intense Focus (USA) Dam: Ziria (IRE) J+H: 12-2-2-0 Turf: 46-6-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 24-4-3-1 Last Win: 07/10/21 (352 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing Xc, P & J Hewits

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 21May22	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 7]	 D Tudhope	 61	 $--	 Ascot Adventure	 1:29.34		  ...... 3¼........stayed on same pace inside final furlong
8 of 10	 02Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 7]	 D Nolan	 58.5	 $15	 Snazzy Jazzy	 1:10.33		  ...... 5½.............................. weakened final furlong
8 of 9	 30Jun22	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 4]	 D Nolan	 64.5	 $7.5	 Substantial	 1:28.55		  ...... 8½.................................made no impression
17 of 17	 07Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	14]	 D Tudhope	 62.5	 $19	 Devil’s Angel	 1:12.62		  .... 29¼.........................................always behind
8 of 10	 08Sep22	 EPS	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 53	 [	 1]	 H Burns	 62.5	 $6	 Hodler	 1:28.07		  .... 10½............................... weakened over 1f out

13 DANCINGINTHEWOODS Trainer: Miss A Murphy Barrier: 17 Total: 23-3-2-2 Prize Money: $35,589
Jockey: H Davies (a1.5) WT: 56 Good: 23-3-2-2 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo uk g Fav: 4-0-0-2 54-56kg: 3-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-3-0-2
Sire: Garswood Dam: Pachanga J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 23-3-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/07/21 (427 Days)
Owner: Solario Racing (ashridge)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 12	 12Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	10]	 H Doyle	 52	 $10	 Gale Force Maya	 1:11.75		  ........ ¾................................not pace to challenge
4 of 9	 23Apr22	 LES	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 2]	 R Kingscote	 59.5	 $*3	 Castana Dia	 1:12.24		  ......... 2.................no impression inside final furlong
4 of 11	 28May22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 6]	 D Probert	 55.5	 $7	 Silver Samurai	 1:12.00		  ...... 4½............................ stayed on towards finish
9 of 20	 09Jul22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 6]	 S De Sousa	 61	 $*4.3	 Good Earth	 1:10.45		  ...... 4¾...... held when slightly hampered final 100yds
5 of 7	 29Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 1]	 S Cherchi	 57	 $--	 Nizaaka	 1:26.17		  ...... 8¼......................weakened inside final furlong

14 JORDAN ELECTRICS Trainer: Ewan Whillans Barrier: 16 Total: 46-6-6-4 Prize Money: $53,208
Jockey: F Norton WT: 56 Good: 25-5-6-2 Track: 3-0-0-0

6yo uk g Fav: 4-3-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 30-5-6-1
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Ruby Slippers J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 27-5-6-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/06/22 (88 Days)
Owner: Bjordan,brianjordan,sjordan&Nmcconnell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 18Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	11]	 R Scott	 58.5	 $8	 Snash	 1:10.83		  ...... 2¼............................faded inside final furlong
9 of 17	 07Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	13]	 R Scott	 59	 $13	 Devil’s Angel	 1:12.62		  .... 10¾.........................................never showed
4 of 6	 02Sep22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 7]	 A Brookes	 52.5	 $17	 Khanjar	 1:10.02		  ...... 1¾................................ no extra final 110yds
9 of 14	 13Sep22	 RED	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	15]	 T Eaves	 61.5	 $19	 It Just Takes Time	1:10.28		  ...... 6¾.......................... never placed to challenge
5 of 24	 16Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	24]	 R Scott	 59.5	 $26	 Danzan	 1:11.81		  ...... 1¼................. not quite pace of leaders far side

15 PAPA COCKTAIL (IRE) Trainer: Mrs Stella Barclay Barrier: 2 Total: 13-1-1-3 Prize Money: $10,831
Jockey: S Gray WT: 55.5 Good: 9-1-0-2 Track: 2-1-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Churchill (IRE) Dam: Anklet (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-1 Last Win: 19/06/21 (462 Days)
Owner: Tony & Bev Culhane

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 6	 30Jun22	 EPS	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 3]	 H Doyle	 56.5	 $--	 Puerto De Vega	 1:08.74		  ...... 6½........................................... no response
5 of 6	 21Jul22	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 1]	 H Turner	 59.5	 $5	 Spangled Mac	 1:10.70		  ...... 2½...................................kept on same pace
3 of 10	 06Aug22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 79	 [	 2]	 D Muscutt	 62	 $5	 Queen Of Burgundy	1:23.30		  ........ ½.............................................. stayed on
2 of 5	 15Aug22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 87	 [	 1]	 C Planas	 59	 $2.2	 Dynamic Talent	 1:25.41		  ........nk................................... just held by winner
6 of 12	 24Aug22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 80	 [	 7]	 C Planas	 59	 $6.5	 George Morland	 1:23.68		  ......... 2..........................................nearest finish

16 BARNEY’S BAY Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 7 Total: 19-2-2-3 Prize Money: $14,639
Jockey: A Voikhansky (a3.0) WT: 54 Good: 12-0-1-3 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 2-0-0-1 50-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-1-0
Sire: Cable Bay (IRE) Dam: Fisadara J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-2-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 7-2-1-0 Last Win: 08/05/21 (504 Days)
Owner: Mr John R Saville

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 16	 10Jun22	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 6]	 D Fentiman	 54	 $--	 Northern Express	 1:24.14		  ...... 5¾.............................. weakened final furlong
3 of 12	 24Jun22	 CHS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	10]	 P Dennis	 60.5	 $11	 Poet’s Magic	 1:25.03		  ...... 1¼.................................... ran on well for 3rd
3 of 10	 15Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 1]	 R Havlin	 62	 $*3.3	 Micks Dream	 1:24.67		  ......... 3.............................................. stayed on
10 of 10	 27Aug22	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 9]	 S B Kirrane	 56	 $8	 It Just Takes Time	1:30.49		  ....... 22...................................behind final furlong
8 of 10	 12Sep22	 THR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 48	 [	 5]	 D Allan	 62	 $6	 First Greyed	 1:30.99		  ...... 6¾.............................. weakened final furlong
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17 BRIAN THE SNAIL Trainer: P Morris Barrier: 11 Total: 56-9-2-4 Prize Money: $100,166
Jockey: K Schofield (a2.5) WT: 54 Good: 25-3-0-3 Track: 3-0-0-0

8yo gr ire g Fav: 3-2-0-0 50-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 43-7-2-4
Sire: Zebedee Dam: Sweet Irish J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 38-5-0-4 Soft/Heavy: 12-2-0-1 Last Win: 02/02/21 (599 Days)
Owner: Dr Marwan Koukash

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 25Jul21	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 3]	 P Hanagan	 61	 $7	 Corinthia Knight	 1:16.88		  ...... 1¾................. weakened into 4th towards finish
10 of 10	 14Aug21	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 6]	 S W Kelly	 60.5	 $11	 Mitrosonfire	 1:11.95	 	 .... 10¼............................... weakened over 1f out
10 of 12	 11Sep21	 CHS	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	 3]	 P Hanagan	 57	 $11	 Gabrial The Devil	 1:16.77		  .... 12¼......................................... never a factor
8 of 9	 25Sep21	 CHS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 7]	 B Mchugh	 56.5	 $21	 Roundhay Park	 1:28.32		  ...... 8¼................................. always towards rear
7 of 11	 02Sep22	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 2]	 B Mchugh	 58	 $26	 Eeh Bah Gum	 0:57.75		  ...... 4¼.....................plugged on inside final furlong


